

69539-8

69539-8

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 69539-8-1

69539-8-1
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JUL 11 2011

JOLENE LAUWERS, individually,

Appellant,

v.

REGAL CINEMAS, INC., a Washington corporation, WAL-
MART STORES, INC. (Number 2385), a Washington
corporation,

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT REGAL CINEMAS, INC.

Christine E. Tavares, WSBA #24868
Preg O'Donnell & Gillett, PLLC
1800 Ninth Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1340
Phone: (206) 287-1775
Attorneys for Respondent
Regal Cinemas, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V.	LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
	A. Summary Judgment Standard	4
	B. Ms. Lauwers Failed To Establish That Regal Cinemas Breached A Duty Of Care And Summary Judgment Was Properly Entered By The Trial Court	5
	C. Ms. Lauwers Failed To Set Forth A Material Issue Of Fact To Establish The Elements Set Forth In Restatement 2nd Of Torts	7
	1. Summary Judgment was Properly Granted by the Trial Court as There Was No Evidence of a Dangerous Condition	8
	2. Regal Cinemas Had No Actual Or Constructive Notice Of The Existence Of An Unreasonably Dangerous Condition.....	11
	3. Ms. Lauwers Presented No Evidence That Regal Cinemas Would Expect that Ms. Lauwers Would Not Discover Or Realize The Alleged Danger, Or Fail To Protect Herself Against It.....	13

4.	Summary Judgment Was Appropriate As The Alleged Danger Was Open And Obvious To Ms. Lauwers.....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hemmen v. Clark's Rest. Enters</i> , 72 Wash.2d 690, 692, 434 P. 2d 729 (1957)	11, 12
<i>Hitter v. Bellevue School Dist.</i> 405, 66 Wn. App.391 399, 832 P. 2d 130, rev. den'd, 120 Wn.2d 1013 (1992)	5, 6
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn. App. 596, 599, 20 P. 3d 1003 (2001)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Huston v. 1st Church of God</i> , 46 Wn. App. 740, 744, 732 P.2d 173, rev. denied, 108 Wn.2d 1018 (1987)	6
<i>Iwai</i> , 129 Wash.2d at 95, 915 P.2d 1089	11
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wash.2d 29, 34, 1 P. 3d 1124 (2000)	4
<i>Messina v. Rhodes Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 19, 27, 406 P.2d 312 (1965)	6
<i>Mucsi v. Graoach Associates Ltd. Partnership No. 12</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 847, 860, 31 P. 3d 684 (2001)	15
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn,2d 121, 127-28, P. 2d 621 (1994)	6
<i>Young v. Key Pharms, Inc.</i> , 112 Wash.2d 216, 226, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	5

Other Authorities

Restatement 2nd of Torts §343	7, 13
Restatement 2nd of Torts §343(a)	12
Restatement 2nd of Torts §343A(1)	15

Rules

CR 56(3)	4
